ORDINANCE NO. 1698

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 13, MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE II. STOPPING, STANDING AND PARKING, OF THE PLYMOUTH TOWNSHIP CODE, ORDINANCE NO. 1005, AS AMENDED, BY ESTABLISHING A MULTI-WAY STOP ON SHEFFIELD DRIVE AT ITS INTERSECTION WITH WEYMOUTH ROAD, AND A STOP SIGN ON KNOLL ROAD AT ITS INTERSECTION WITH SHEFFIELD DRIVE.

The Council of Plymouth Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania does hereby enact and ordain the following:

Section 1. Chapter 13, Motor Vehicles and Traffic, Article II. Stopping, Standing and Parking, Section 13-26. Stop intersections designated, of the Plymouth Township Code, Ordinance No. 1005, as amended, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following stop intersections:

- 1) Sheffield Drive, at its intersection with Weymouth Road, is hereby designated as a stop intersection, and official stop signs shall be erected as follows:
 - Facing traffic approaching Weymouth Road on southbound Sheffield Drive, and facing traffic approaching Weymouth Road on northbound Sheffield Drive.
- 2) Weymouth Road, at its intersection with Sheffield Drive, and official stop signs shall be erected as follows:

Facing traffic approaching Sheffield Drive, on Weymouth Road.

3) Knoll Road, at its intersection with Sheffield Drive, and official stop sign shall be erected as follows:

Facing traffic approaching Sheffield Drive, on Knoll Road.

Section 2. Except as specifically amended hereby, Chapter 13. *Motor Vehicles and Traffic* of the Plymouth Township Code, Ordinance No. 1005, as amended, is hereby ratified and confirmed in its entirety.

<u>Section 3</u>. If any provision or part of this Ordinance is held invalid, the remaining provisions and parts of this Ordinance shall not be affected thereby. If the application of this Ordinance or any of its provisions or parts to any persons, property, or circumstances is held invalid, the application of this Ordinance to other persons, property or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Council of Plymouth Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania this 11th day of December, 2023.

COUNCIL OF PLYMOUTH TOWNSHIP

Christopher G. Manero, Chairman

ATTEST: Karen B. Weiss

Karen B. Weiss, Manager/Secretary

AG/ordsheffieldweymouthrdstop2023.nov